CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM

AGENDA DATE: February 15, 2022 PUBLIC HEARING DATE: February 15, 2022

CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER: Philip F. Etiwe, (915) 212-1553

Raul Garcia, (915) 212-1643

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: City-wide

STRATEGIC GOAL: #3 Promote the Visual Image of El Paso

SUBGOAL: 3.2 Set one standard for infrastructure across the city

SUBJECT:

Resolution amending Schedule C for the City of El Paso FY 2022 Budget Resolution adding the annual fee for a Special Privilege Permit for Mobile Billboards.

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

On December 16, 2021 the City Plan Commission recommended 5-0 to deny the proposed amendment.

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:

N/A

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

N/A

HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED? <u>X</u> YES <u>NO</u>

PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Planning & Inspections, Planning Division **SECONDARY DEPARTMENT:** N/A

DEPARTMENT HEAD:

Philip Tiwe

RESOLUTION AMENDING SCHEDULE C FOR THE CITY OF EL PASO

FY 2022 BUDGET RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted the Budget Resolution for FY 2022 on August 24, 2021 (the "Budget Resolution"); and,

WHEREAS, paragraph 50 of the Budget Resolution provides that any revisions or additions to the fees set forth in Schedule C, attached to the Budget Resolution, may be approved by simple resolution of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to amend Schedule C of the Budget Resolution to establish new fees authorized under the newly approved Section 15.10.160 of the El Paso City Code.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF EL PASO:

That Schedule C, attached to the Budget Resolution, shall be amended as shown in Exhibit A attached to this resolution, effective immediately, to add Line No. 339.5 adding the annual fee for a Special Privilege Permit for Mobile Billboards, pursuant to Section 15.08.160 of the El Paso City Code.

Except as herein modified, the Budget Resolution, Schedule C of the Budget Resolution, and all Budget Resolution schedules remain in full force and effect.

APPROVED this _____ day of _____, 2022.

THE CITY OF EL PASO:

Oscar Leeser Mayor

ATTEST:

Laura D. Prine City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Russell T. Abeln Assistant City Attorney

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Philip Etiwe, Director Planning & Inspections Department

(Attachment on the following page)

Exhibit A

Line No.	Department	Fee Description	Detail	FY2021 Adopted
339.5	Planning & Inspections	Special Privilege – Annual Fee	Mobile Billboards	\$1,500.00 per issued Permit; technology fee does not apply